

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

May 31, 2016, 3:26 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

SUPREME COURT NO. 92436-8

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 71951-3-I

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ZHAOYUN XIA, *et al.*,

Appellant,

v.

PROBUILDERS SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY RRG, *et al.*,

Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PROBUILDERS
SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY RRG

STEPHEN G. SKINNER, WSBA #17317
ANDREWS • SKINNER, P.S.
645 Elliott Avenue West, Suite 350
Seattle, WA 98119
206-223-9248/ Fax: 206-623-9050
Stephen.skinner@andrews-skinner.com

Attorneys for Respondent ProBuilders Specialty Insurance Company RRG

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTIFICATION OF RESPONDENT	1
II.	INTRODUCTION TO SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF	1
III.	SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT	
	A. This Court Already Has Harmonized the <i>Quadrant</i> and <i>Kent</i> decisions.	4
	1. The policy language in this case is unambiguous	6
	2. The absolute pollution exclusion expressly bars coverage for any injury related to toxins regardless of claims of negligence or other causes	7
	3. The court should decline Ms. Xia’s invitation to abrogate Washington precedent enforcing unambiguous pollution exclusions	10
	B. Ms. Xia’s argument that the Court of Appeals “improperly conflate[d] the duty to defend and duty to indemnify” is a red herring	11
	1. There was no equivocal interpretation of case law that would trigger a duty to defend	13
	2. The court should decline Ms. Xia’s invitation to abrogate the eight corners rule	16
IV.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 398, 229 P.3d 693 (2010)	14-15
<i>City of Bremerton v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wn.App. 17, 963 P.2d 194 (1998)	5, 15
<i>Cook v. Evanson</i> , 83 Wn.App. 149, 83 Wn.App. 149 (1996)	5, 15
<i>Findlay v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 368, 917 P.2d 116 (1996)	7, 11
<i>Kent Farms, Inc. v. Zurich Insurance Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 396, 998 P.2 292 (2000)	4-9, 12-13
<i>Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 264, 267 P.3d 998 (2011)	10
<i>Nat'l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 872, 297 P.3d 688 (2013)	12
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005)	3-9, 11-15
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hirschmann</i> , 112 Wn.2d 621, 773 P.2d 413 (1989)	9
<i>Transcon. Ins. Co. v. Wash. Pub. Utils. Dists.' Util. Sys.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 452, 760 P.2d 337 (1988)	7
<i>Tyrrell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 140 Wn.2d 129 (2000)	10
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. Speed</i> , 179 Wn.App. 184, 317 P.3d 532 (2014)	12

Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co., 161 Wn.2d 43,
64, 164 P.3 454 (2007) 12

*Xia, et al. v. ProBuilders Specialty Insurance
Company RRG, et al.*, No. 71951-3-I (Wn.App. Div I
August 24, 2015) 1

Statutes and Other Authorities

RAP 13.7(d) 1
